Respectfully, 	 JAMES MATTHEWS, Assistant Secretary. 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-

visions of Section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of the City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
six thousand and seventy-five dollars ($6,075), to provide means for the reconstruction 
and extension of the pier at the foot of Fordham street, City Island, Borough of 
The Bronx, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Correction, and that when 
authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the

[...]

and will also furnish increased space on the platform for landing purposes. 

The extensive repairs necessary to the pier and construction of the extension 
represents a practical reconstruction of the pier and therefore may properly be con-
sidered a corporate stock charge. 

Of the amount requested ($6,522) six thousand and seventy-five dollars ($6,075) 
is for repairs to the City Island pier and four hundred and forty-seven dollars 
($477) is for repairs to the pier on Harts Island. 

In a communication addressed to.Mr. Burdette G. Lewis, Deputy Commissioner 
of the Department of Correction, dated February 26, 1915, the Secretary of the

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of forty-seven thousand dollars ($47,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the President of the Borough of Manhattan for the purpose of making repairs 
and alterations to the West Wing of the City Hall. All obligations contracted for 
hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1915.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of Section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of three thousand one hundred dollars ($3,100) the proceeds whereof 
to be used by the President of the Borough of Richmond for the purpose of recon-
structing sewer outlet at Taylor street, Borough of Richmond. 

All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31,

[...]

of the issue of corporate stock of the City of New York to an amount not exceed- never officially named, and it is for the purpose of remedying this omission that this 
ing two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) of which an amount not exceeding one resolution is presented. 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) is to provide means for the interior 	The Committee recommends that the said resolution be adopted.  

R equipment of the new Central Telegraph Stations to be erected in the Boroughs of 	Resolved, That the small park located on the westerly side of Jerome Park Reser-

[...]

authorized and empowered to enter into a contract or contracts for the rehabilitation 

. Y. 

S470 	 THE CITY RECORD , 
	 THURSDAY, APRIL 29, 1915. 

of additional parts of the City Hall, which will include the Mayor's offices in the 
west wing of the City Hall building, to an amount. not to exceed forty-seven thousand 
dollars ($47,000). 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to adopt said 
resolution. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Bartscherer, Bedell, Benninger, Boschen, Brush, Burden, 

Burns, Carberry, Carroll, Chorosh, Cole, Colne, Cunningham, Curran, Delaney, Diemer,